
 

Page 1 
 

 
 
 

AGENDA  
 
Meeting: Western Area Planning Committee 

Place: Council Chamber - County Hall, Trowbridge BA14 8JN 

Date: Wednesday 20 May 2015 

Time: 3.00 pm 

 

 
Please direct any enquiries on this Agenda to Will Oulton, of Democratic Services, 
County Hall, Bythesea Road, Trowbridge, direct line 01225 713935 or email 
william.oulton@wiltshire.gov.uk 
 
Press enquiries to Communications on direct lines (01225) 713114/713115. 
 
This Agenda and all the documents referred to within it are available on the Council’s 
website at www.wiltshire.gov.uk  
 

 
Membership: 
 

Cllr Christopher Newbury 
(Chairman) 
Cllr John Knight (Vice-Chair) 
Cllr Trevor Carbin 
Cllr Ernie Clark 
Cllr Andrew Davis 
Cllr Dennis Drewett 
 

Cllr Magnus Macdonald 
Cllr Horace Prickett 
Cllr Pip Ridout 
Cllr Jonathon Seed 
Cllr Roy While 
 

 

 
Substitutes: 
 

Cllr Nick Blakemore 
Cllr Rosemary Brown 
Cllr Terry Chivers 
Cllr Fleur de Rhé-Philipe 
Cllr Russell Hawker 
Cllr Keith Humphries 
 

Cllr Gordon King 
Cllr Stephen Oldrieve 
Cllr Jeff Osborn 
Cllr Graham Payne 
Cllr Jerry Wickham 
 

 

RECORDING AND BROADCASTING NOTIFICATION 



 

Page 2 
 

Wiltshire Council may record this meeting for live and/or subsequent broadcast on the 

Council’s website at http://www.wiltshire.public-i.tv.  At the start of the meeting, the 

Chairman will confirm if all or part of the meeting is being recorded. The images and 

sound recordings may also be used for training purposes within the Council. 

 

By entering the meeting room you are consenting to being recorded and to the use of 

those images and recordings for broadcasting and/or training purposes. 

 

The meeting may also be recorded by the press or members of the public. 

  

Any person or organisation choosing to film, record or broadcast any meeting of the 

Council, its Cabinet or committees is responsible for any claims or other liability resulting 

from them so doing and by choosing to film, record or broadcast proceedings they 

accept that they are required to indemnify the Council, its members and officers in 

relation to any such claims or liabilities. 

 

Details of the Council’s Guidance on the Recording and Webcasting of Meetings is 

available on the Council’s website along with this agenda and available on request. 

If you have any queries please contact Democratic Services using the contact details 

above. 

 
 



 

Page 3 
 

AGENDA 

 

 Part I  

 Items to be considered when the meeting is open to the public 

 

1   Apologies for Absence  

 To receive any apologies or substitutions for the meeting. 

 

2   Minutes of the Previous Meeting (Pages 5 - 20) 

 To approve and sign as a correct record the minutes of the meeting held on 29 
April 2015 

 

3   Chairman's Announcements  

 To receive any announcements through the Chair. 

 

4   Declarations of Interest  

 To receive any declarations of disclosable interests or dispensations granted by 
the Standards Committee. 

 

5   Public Participation and Councillors' Questions  

 The Council welcomes contributions from members of the public. 
 
Statements 
Members of the public who wish to speak either in favour or against an 
application or any other item on this agenda are asked to register in person no 
later than 2.50pm on the day of the meeting. 
 
The Chairman will allow up to 3 speakers in favour and up to 3 speakers against 
an application and up to 3 speakers on any other item on this agenda. Each 
speaker will be given up to 3 minutes and invited to speak immediately prior to 
the item being considered. The rules on public participation in respect of 
planning applications are detailed in the Council’s Planning Code of Good 
Practice. 
 
Questions 
To receive any questions from members of the public or members of the Council 
received in accordance with the constitution which excludes, in particular, 
questions on non-determined planning applications. Those wishing to ask 
questions are required to give notice of any such questions in writing to the 
officer named on the front of this agenda (acting on behalf of the Corporate 



 

Page 4 
 

Director) no later than 5pm on Wednesday 13 May 2015.Please contact the 
officer named on the front of this agenda for further advice. Questions may be 
asked without notice if the Chairman decides that the matter is urgent. 
 
Details of any questions received will be circulated to Committee members prior 
to the meeting and made available at the meeting and on the Council’s website. 

 

6   Planning Applications  

 To consider and determine the following planning applications: 

 

 6a   Lewington Close/Longford Road, Melksham (Pages 21 - 30) 

 

 6b   15/01668/FUL - 221 Melksham Road, Holt, Trowbridge, Wiltshire, 
BA14 6QW (Pages 31 - 40) 

 

7   Urgent Items  

 Any other items of business which, in the opinion of the Chairman, should be 
taken as a matter of urgency. 
 

 
 



 
 
 

 
 
 
 

WESTERN AREA PLANNING COMMITTEE 
 

 
DRAFT MINUTES OF THE WESTERN AREA PLANNING COMMITTEE MEETING 
HELD ON 29 APRIL 2015 IN THE COUNCIL CHAMBER - COUNTY HALL, 
TROWBRIDGE BA14 8JN. 
 
Present: 
 
Cllr John Knight (Vice-Chair), Cllr Trevor Carbin, Cllr Ernie Clark, Cllr Andrew Davis, 
Cllr Dennis Drewett, Cllr Magnus Macdonald, Cllr Horace Prickett, Cllr Pip Ridout, 
Cllr Jonathon Seed, Cllr Roy While and Cllr Jerry Wickham (Substitute) 
 
Also  Present: None 
  
  

 
41 Apologies for Absence 

 
Apologies for absence were received from Chris Newbury who was replaced by 
Cllr Jerry Wickham. 
 

42 Minutes of the Previous Meeting 
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 8 April 2015 were presented. 
 
Resolved: 
 
To approve as a correct record and sign the minutes of the meeting held 
on 8 April 2015. 
 

43 Chairman's Announcements 
 
The Chairman gave details of the exits to be used in the event of an 
emergency. 
 

44 Declarations of Interest 
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

45 Public Participation and Councillors' Questions 
 
No questions had been received from councillors or members of the public. 
 
The Chairman welcomed all present. He then explained the rules of public 
participation and the procedure to be followed at the meeting. 
 

Page 5

Agenda Item 2



 
 
 
 

 

 
 
 

 
46 Planning Applications 

 
The Committee considered the following application: 
 

47 15/00636/FUL - Former Peter Black Toiletries Factory, Cradle Bridge, 
Castle Street, Trowbridge 
 
Public participation: 
 
Mr Francis Morland spoke in objection to the application. 
Mr Mike Baxter spoke in relation to the site. 
Mr Kevin Hunt spoke in support of the application. 
 
Councillor John Knight spoke as the local member. 
 
The Area Team Leader outlined the report which recommended the application 
for approval subject to conditions. He was supported by a Senior Highways 
Engineer. 
 
Members of the public were invited to speak on the application as listed above. 
 
Issues discussed in the course of the debate included: the location of the 
sewers across the site and the restrictions they placed on the redevelopment of 
the site; the traffic and pedestrian access to the site; the consultation with and 
the views of the public; how the impact of the extra traffic had been assessed; 
and the parking strategy for the site. 
 
The Committee considered the implications of car parking provision on the 
proposed site, and requested that when the officers considered the car parking 
management strategy they give sufficient weight to the Committee’s views that 
an appropriate level of free parking should be made available on the site. 
 
Councillor John Knight proposed and Councillor Pip Ridout seconded that the 
permission should be granted in line with the officers recommendations.  
 
At the end of the debate the meeting; 

Resolved to approve permission subject to the following conditions: 

 
1. The development hereby permitted shall be begun before the 

expiration of three years
[...]
cy’s controls and to obtain an application form, 
applicants/developers should contact Daniel Griffin on 01258 483351. 
 
Informative 10: The applicant/developer should duly note that no consent 
has been granted for any signage as part of this planning submission.  
Separate advertisement consent application would need to be submitted 
with all the relevant detailed specification which the local planning 
authority shall duly consider. 
 
 

48 Urgent Items 
 
There were no urgent items. 
 

 
(Duration of meeting:  3.00  - 3.45 pm) 

 
 
 

The Officer who has produced these minutes is Will Oulton, of Democratic Services, 
direct line 01225 713935, e-mail william.oulton@wiltshire.gov.uk 

 
Press enquiries to Communications, direct line (01225) 713114/713115 

 

Page 20



REPORT FOR WESTERN AREA PLANNING COMMITTEE Report No 1. 

Date of Meeting 20th May 2015 

Site Address Lewington Close/Longford Road, Melksham  

Proposal Discharge of Section 52 legal agreement under Town and County 

Planning Act 1971  

Applicant Selwood Housing Asociation 

Town/Parish Council MELKSHAM 

Ward MELKSHAM SOUTH 

Case Officer  Matthew Perks 

 

Members will recall the item on the 26 November 2014 Western Area Planning Committee 

where planning permission was granted subject to the prior completion of a Section 106 legal 

Agreement at Land off of Lewington Close and Longford Road in Melksham (Application 

14/04399/FUL: Demolition of the existing bungalow and construction of four x 3 bed houses and 

seven x 2 bed houses and one x 1 bed house with associated roads and parking. Also the 

provision of a play area off Lewington Close). The S106 purpose was to secure the play area 

element for transfer to Melksham Town Council. 

During the processing of the Section 106 Agreement it emerged that an old Agreement 

completed in 1976 under Section 52 of The Town and Country Planning Act 1971 was in 

existence on the land that restricted the use of the land to the erection of one dwelling. The old 

West Wiltshire District Council was a signatory. A copy of the agreement is appended at the end 

of this report. 

Section 52 agreements were the predecessor to what are now Section 106 agreements under 

the Town and Country Planning Act 1990. Such Agreements are a matter of treaty which do not 

fall to be considered as Planning Applications. 

However, whilst Section 106A of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990 allows applicants to 

modify or a discharge a legal agreement these powers do not extend to Section 52 Agreements.  

Planning case law indicates that as a matter of law a Section 52 Agreement can be discharged 

by the parties that entered into that agreement (or their successor in title to the original owner 

who is now liable to comply with the obligations) on a consensual basis.  If there is no mutual 

agreement, then the matter has to be referred to the Lands Tribunal for a decision. In other 

words, unlike Section 106 agreements, there is no provision for an appeal to the Planning 

Inspectorate where consent is refused by a local planning authority. 

The land owner has submitted a request to discharge the agreement. In this instance, Cllr Jon 

Hubbard is the Local Member and was involved in securing the proposed play area that is the 

Page 21

Agenda Item 6a



subject of the proposed Section 106 agreement. Officers approached Cllr Hubbard for a view on 

the S52 discharge. Cllr Hubbard advised that he does not support the lifting of the covenant 

where the issue of retaining the site undeveloped was a material consideration in the planning 

application. 

Whilst S106A does not apply, the tests that the Local Planning Authority must apply where an 

application is submitted to discharge a Section 52 Agreement are essentially the same.  In this 

respect, it is necessary for the Local Planning Authority to consider whether the obligation 

continues to serve a useful purpose.  In the event that it is concluded that th
[...]
urn  captured in the old west Wiltshire Leisure and Recreation DPD.  

The Core Strategy has now abandoned the concept of re-instating the old route of the canal 

under Core Policy 53, where the supporting text states that “The historic alignment of the Wilts 

and Berks canal through Melksham is no longer suitable for reinstatement as a canal, and an 

alternative route has been identified (see Core Policy 16: Melksham Link Project).” The canal 

route thus no longer comprises a reason to limit development on the site. 

The site has been within Melksham development limits, i.e. by definition in a sustainable locality 

in terms of Local Policy since at least 1996 and in particular in terms of the NPPF. It is 

considered that a development was negotiated so to be reasonable and feasible on the site 

Page 22



without unacceptable harm to neighbouring properties, and Melksham Town Council supported 

the application, albeit recording neighbour concerns. Retaining the S52 Agreement would 

effectively stall development of the site (where no Planning Policy is in place to that effect) in 

perpetuity, or until it was agreed to  discharge it. 

In terms of Local Development plan policy the site has long been within development limits and 

no policy was ever adopted to reflect the constraints inherent to the S52 restrictions on the site. 

It is therefore considered that the S52 Agreement no longer serves a useful purpose  

RECOMMENDATION 

That the obligation, that is the subject of this application, no longer serves a useful 

purpose and therefore that no objection be raised to the Discharge of the Section 52 

Agreement.  

 

Appendices 

 

A Copy of Section 52 Agreement 

Page 23



Appendix A : Copy of Section 52 Agreement 

Page 24



Page 25



Page 26



Page 27



 

Page 28



Item 1 ‐ Lewington Close/Longford Road, Melksham 
 

 
   

Page 29



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 30



REPORT FOR WESTERN AREA PLANNING COMMITTEE NReport No 2 

Date of Meeting 20/05/2015 

Application Number 15/01668/FUL 

Site Address 221 Melksham Road, Holt, Trowbridge, Wiltshire, BA14 

6QW 

Proposal Single storey extension to provide ancillary accommodation 

Applicant Ms Karen Morten 

Town/Parish Council HOLT 

Ward HOLT AND STAVERTON 

Grid Ref 386756  162392 

Type of application Full Planning 

Case Officer  Phil Baker 

 
Reason for the application being considered by Committee  
Councillor Trevor Carbin has requested that this application be determined by Members should 
officers be supportive of it and to allow Members to consider the following key issues: 
 
• The design, bulk, height and general appearance of the proposal 
• The relationship with neighbouring properties  

 
1. Purpose of Report 
To consider the above application and to recommend approval subject to conditions. 

 
2. Report Summary 
The main planning issues to consider are: 
 
The Principle of Development 
Impact on Neighbouring Amenity. 
The Design, Scale and Visual Impact of the proposal. 
Impact on Trees. 
 
3. Site Description 
No 221 is a detached 4 bedroom dwellinghouse located on Melksham Road in Holt. The 
dwelling sits within a rather long but narrow plot and has its gable fronting onto the street. There 
are residential properties either side of the application site. 
 
4. Planning History 
 
14/04460/FUL was withdrawn by the applicant following officer advice due to concerns about 
the proposal and lack of information regarding surrounding trees.  
14/09952/FUL – Two storey rear extension measuring approx 6.1 metres deep x 5.9 metres to 
the ridge sloping to 3.5 metres at eaves height was refused members at the 04/02/2015 
meeting for the following reason: 

Page 31

Agenda Item 6b



“The rear extension by reason of its size, mass, bulk and height would result in a substantial 
addition to the dwellinghouse which accommodates a narrow plot; and it would lead to an 
unacceptable level of overbearing and overlooking to the immediate neighbours at No 220 and 
No 222 Melksham Road which would result in loss of amenity and privacy contrary to the 
requirements of Adopted Wiltshire Core Strategy Core Policy 57”. 
 
The plan drawing below illustrates the refused extension: 
 

 
 
5. The Proposal 
Following the above refusal, the applicants have reconsidered the proposals and have applied 
for a single storey rear extension comprising two bedrooms and a lounge measuring approx. 
6.6m (deep) x 6.4m (long) and would be constructed from reconstructed stone with concrete 
pantiled roof and uPVC fenestration.   
 
The extension is illustrated in the plan drawings below: 
 

 

Page 32



 
 
6. Planning Policy 
Wiltshire Core Strategy (WCS) (adopted January 2015) CP57 – Ensuring High Quality Design 
and Place Shaping.   
 
The National Planning Policy Framework (NPPF) also acts as a principal material consideration 
in the determination of planning applications. It introduces the presumption in favour of 
sustainable development at paragraph 14 as a ‘golden thread’ running through plan making and 
decision taking. Section 7 – Requiring Good Design is also a key relevance to this case. 
 
7.   Consultations 

Holt Parish Council – No response to consultation. 

 

Tree and Landscape Officer – No concerns raised and accepts the findings of the submitted 
tree survey. The nearby trees have a small diameter and would have an insignificant root 
system.  Consideration should be given to the most appropriate type of foundation. The existing 
pad foundation of the old shed reduces the likelihood of any rooting in this area and therefore there 
would be little disruption to the existing hedge. The trees are young enough and adaptable to 
recover from any potential soil disturbance. From the time of the initial tree survey, there would be 
little extended root growth from the trees. 
 

8. Publicity 

One site notice was erected on a telegraph pole near the site/subject property; and individual 

neighbour notification letters were posted. Following the public notification, 2 letters of objection 

were received (one from each immediate neighbouring property) raising the following concerns:. 

 

-The proposal would result in a huge 23m long building, over half the length of the plot with 

significant bulk. The appearance is more like a warehouse in the next garden rather than a 

house. The extension is even longer than the one that was refused. 

- The resulting property will be completely out of character with the others in the road. The 

property was originally a small 2 bed bungalow and has already had multiple extensions, the 

Page 33



latest proposing to make it a 6 bed property.  The plot is not wide enough to allow for a house of 

this size and the resulting design is ugly and mismatched. 

- Due to the narrow plot the proposal to increase the size of the house results in a very long 

property. This means a lot of windows in the side of the house. Our property at 220 would be 

directly overlooked by 9 windows. This is unacceptable and will cause loss of privacy. 

- The size of the proposed further development would overlap no.220 significantly causing an 

unacceptable enclosure, and loss of light into our garden and patio, loss of amenity and 

enjoyment of our own home and garden 

- The proposed development does not seem suitable for elderly persons accommodation as it is 

badly laid out. A pure extension with more rooms for more people to live in will result in more 

cars, with 2-4 cars already frequently parked in front of the house. Since the access is onto a 

busy road then it would increase traffic and parking issues, and disturbance. 

- The previous extensions on 221 have been started before planning was granted and altered 

as the work progressed. Neighbours are worried that this new work will start soon in order to 

force the acceptance of the plans retrospectively. 

- This proposed overdevelopment is unsuitable, overbearing, out of 
[...]
ereby recommended for approval subject to conditions 
 
RECOMMENDATION – Approval subject to conditions.  
 
1. The development hereby permitted shall be begun before the expiration of three years from 
the date of this permission. 
 
REASON: To comply with the provisions of Section 91 of the Town and Country Planning Act 
1990 as amended by the Planning and Compulsory Purchase Act 2004. 
 
2.  The development hereby permitted shall be carried out in accordance with the following 
approved plans: 
 
Location Plan received on 19/2/2015; DWG H15.01/01 received on 19/2/2015; DWG H15.01/02 
received on 19/2/2015; DWG H15.01/03 received on 19/2/2015; DWG H15.01/04 received on 
19/2/2015; DWG H15.01/05 received on 19/2/2015; DWG H15.01/06 received on 19/2/2015 
 
REASON: To define the terms of this permission in the interests of good planning practice. 
 

Page 36



3. The materials to be used in the construction of the external surfaces of the development 
hereby permitted shall match in material, colour and texture of those used in the existing 
building. 
 
REASON: In the interests of visual amenity and the character and appearance of the area. 
 
4. No development shall commence on site until details of all earthworks have been submitted 
to and approved in writing by the Local Planning Authority.  These details shall specify whether 
the excavated materials are to be taken off site or are to be used on site. If the latter applies, 
the applicant shall be required to submit details and extent of any re-grading works, showing the 
relationship with existing vegetation, boundaries and levels. The development shall not be 
occupied until such time as the earthworks have been carried out in accordance with the details 
approved under this condition.    

 
REASON: To ensure a satisfactory landscaped setting for the development. 
 
5. Notwithstanding the provisions of the Town and Country Planning (General Permitted 
Development) Order 2015 (or any Order revoking or re-enacting or amending that Order with or 
without modification), no additional wall or roof openings, other than those shown on the 
approved plans, shall be formed within the development hereby permitted or on the host 
building unless approved by the planning authority under a separate application. 
REASON:  In the interests of residential amenity and privacy. 
 
6. The development hereby permitted shall be carried out in full accordance with the 
recommendations contained within the submitted Arboricultural Impact Assessment & Tree 
Protection Plan. 
 
REASON: In order that the Local Planning Authority may be satisfied that the trees to be 
retained on and adjacent to the site will not be damaged during the construction works and to 
ensure that as far as possible the work is carried out in accordance with current best practice 
and section 197 of the Town & Country Planning Act 1990. 
 
7. Before the development hereby permitted is first occupied, the bedroom window in the south 
western elevation shall be glazed with obscure glass [to an obscurity level of no less than level 
4] and the windows shall be maintained or replaced with similar obscure glazing in perpetuity. 
 
REASON:  In the interests of residential amenity and privacy. 
 
 

 

 

Page 37



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 38



Item 2 ‐ 15/01668/FUL  ‐ 221 Melksham Road, Holt  
 

 

Page 39



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 40


	Agenda
	2 Minutes of the Previous Meeting
	Minutes

	6a Lewington Close/Longford Road, Melksham
	Map

	6b 15/01668/FUL - 221 Melksham Road, Holt, Trowbridge, Wiltshire, BA14 6QW
	Map




Minutes of the meeting


WESTERN AREA PLANNING COMMITTEE

MINUTES OF THE WESTERN AREA PLANNING COMMITTEE MEETING HELD 
ON 20 MAY 2015 IN THE COUNCIL CHAMBER - COUNTY HALL, TROWBRIDGE 
BA14 8JN.

Present:

Cllr Christopher Newbury (Chairman), Cllr John Knight (Vice-Chair), Cllr Trevor Carbin, 
Cllr Ernie Clark, Cllr Dennis Drewett, Cllr Horace Prickett, Cllr Pip Ridout, Cllr Jonathon Seed 
and Cllr Gordon King (Substitute)

Also  Present:

Cllr Jon Hubbard

49 Apologies for Absence

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Andrew Davis, Magnus 
MacDonald (replaced by Cllr Gordon King) and Roy While.

50 Minutes of the Previous Meeting

The minutes of the meeting held on 29 April 2015 were presented.

Resolved:

To approve as a correct record and sign the minutes of the meeting held 
on 29 April 2015.

51 Chairman's Announcements

The Chairman gave details of the exits to be used in the event of an 
emergency.

52 Declarations of Interest

There were no declarations of interest made.

53 Public Participation and Councillors' Questions

The Chairman welcomed all present. He then explained the rules of public 
participation and the procedure to be followed at the meeting.

The Chairman welcomed all present. He then explained the rules of public 
participation and the procedure to be followed at the meeting.



Mr Francis Morland spoke regarding the agenda supplement, which had 
provided further information on planning history that had been omitted from the 
original report; he expressed concern that the current data management system 
was not as good as that previously used by the West Wilts District Council. He 
stated that, despite previous assurances to the contrary, he remained 
concerned that important information had being omitted in error.

Specifically he asked:

How many past case officer report have had some planning history information 
omitted due to the errors in the system?

Does anyone in Wiltshire Council have the knowledge to search out the history 
and have access to the backup files to find the information from the old system?

The Chairman asked that a written answer be provided to Mr Morland and that 
this be circulated to all members of the Committee for their information.

54 Lewington Close/Longford Road, Melksham

Public participation:

Mr Paul Walsh spoke in support of the application.

The Senior Planning Officer outlined the report that outlined the proposals for 
the discharge of a Section 52 Agreement.

Councillor Jon Hubbard spoke as the local member.

Issues discussed in the course of the debate included: that the agreement 
currently restricts development on the land in question until discharged; the 
planning history on the site and  extant permissions; the procedure and 
guidance for dealing with discharge of agreements; the now built developments 
near the site; the possible reasons for the agreement; the views of the 
consultees to the original application; the relevance of the Local Plan policies; 
the covenant only  coming to light during research as part of the preparation of 
the s106 agreement linked to the current approved application; whether the s52 
agreement was material to the consideration of the current application; how 
many other similar situations there are in the County; and that the s52 
agreement remains binding on the land until it is formally discharged.

Councillor Ernie Clarke proposed that the agreement should not be discharged. 
There was no seconder to his proposal, so the proposal was not put to the vote.

Councillor Trevor Carbin proposed, subsequently seconded by Councillor Tony 
Knight, that the Committee should raise no objection to the discharge of the 
agreement as per the officer’s recommendation. This proposal, upon being put 
to the vote, was lost.



Councillor Ernie Clarke proposed, subsequently seconded by Councillor Gordon 
King, that the matter be deferred to find more information.
 
At the end of the debate the meeting, upon being put to the vote;

Resolved

To defer consideration of the matter, pending the provision of additional 
information.

55 15/01668/FUL - 221 Melksham Road, Holt, Trowbridge, Wiltshire, BA14 
6QW

Public participation:

Mr Martyn Williams spoke in objection to the application.
Mr Paul Langley spoke in support of the application.

Councillor Trevor Carbin spoke as the local member.

The Area Team Leader outlined the report which recommended the application 
for approval subject to conditions. The meeting’s attention was drawn to the late 
observations including additional information on the planning history.

Members of the public were invited to speak on the application as listed above.

Issues discussed in the course of the debate included: the planning history of 
the site; the location of the site and the proximity to other buildings; the design 
and layout of the proposals; how the current proposal differed from a proposal 
refused previously by the Committee; the position of the windows in the 
proposal; the existing boundary treatments; the impact of the proposals on the 
privacy and amenity of neighbouring properties; the views of the consultees; 

Councillor Trevor Carbin proposed, subsequently seconded by Councillor 
Gordon King, that the application be refused. 
 
At the end of the debate the meeting, upon being put to the vote;

Resolved to refuse permission for the following reason:

That the rear extension by reason of its size, mass, bulk and height would 
result in a substantial addition to the dwellinghouse which accommodates 
a narrow plot; and it would lead to an unacceptable level of overbearing 
and overlooking to the immediate neighbours at No 220 and No 222 
Melksham Road which would result in loss of amenity and privacy 
contrary to the requirements of Adopted Wiltshire Core Strategy Core 
Policy 57.



56 Urgent Items

There were no Urgent Items.

(Duration of meeting:  3.00  - 4.29 pm)

The Officer who has produced these minutes is Will Oulton, of Democratic Services, 
direct line 01225 713935, e-mail william.oulton@wiltshire.gov.uk

Press enquiries to Communications, direct line (01225) 713114/713115


